

No. 20-444

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL ANDREW GARY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KEITH M. DONOGHUE  
Co-Chair, Amicus Comm.  
JUDITH H. MIZNER  
CATHERINE ADINARO SHUSKY  
JESSICA STENGEL  
Members, Amicus Comm.  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
601 Walnut Street  
Suite 540-W  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100

CARLTON F. GUNN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorney at Law  
65 North Raymond Avenue  
Suite 320  
Pasadena, CA 91103  
(626) 667-9580  
cgunnlaw@gmail.com  
THOMAS W. HILLIER, II  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. A FUTILITY EXCEPTION FINDS SUPPORT IN THE CONSIDERED AND PERSUASIVE OPINIONS OF MEMBERS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	4
B. REQUIRING COUNSEL TO MAKE OBJECTIONS IN THE FACE OF A SOLID WALL OF CONTRARY CIRCUIT AUTHORITY WILL WASTE JUDICIAL RESOURCES .....	8
C. ETHICAL LIMITATIONS AND CONVENTIONS OF CONTEMPORARY FEDERAL PRACTICE MILITATE AGAINST FORCING COUNSEL TO MAKE OBJECTIONS WHEN THERE IS A SOLID WALL OF CONTRARY CIRCUIT AUTHORITY.....	16
1. Ethical Rules Arguably Preclude Making an Objection When There Is a Solid Wall of Contrary Circuit Authority .....	16
2. This Court, the Circuit Courts, and Noted Commentators Discourage Making Objections When There Is a Solid Wall of Contrary Circuit Authority .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Requiring Counsel to Make Objections When There Is a Solid Wall of Contrary Circuit Authority Will Undercut Counsel’s Credibility and Lessen Counsel’s Ability to Resolve Matters Without Objection .....	22
4. Requiring Counsel to Make Objections When There Is a Solid Wall of Contrary Circuit Authority Can Harm the Defendant by Irking the Prosecutor and Court and Placing the Credibility of the Defendant at Risk .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	18
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	12
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	10
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	18
<i>In re Butler</i> , 868 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2015).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Richards</i> , 986 P.2d 1117 (N.M. 1999) .....	16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Tennis</i> , 549 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Martone v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 609 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	5
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	25
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 645 (2019) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Keeney</i> , 882 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Mostowicz v. United States</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 489 (5th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) .....	25
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	10
<i>Rangel-Reyes v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 1200 (2006).....	21
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	18
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	3, 22, 28
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	29
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 602 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 468 n.12 (1981).....	5
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008) .....	12
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	11
<i>Territory of Guam v. Yang</i> , 850 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 957 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beckstrom</i> , 647 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 436 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 976 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 20-7300 (filed Mar. 2, 2021) .....	6
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Cardoza</i> , 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 45 F.3d 388 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 908 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 648 (2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 260 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Dohm</i> , 1995 WL 460365, 62 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1995) (table).....	25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 28 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 434 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 682 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 489 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1973).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Banegas</i> , 790 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 980 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 133 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir.) (en banc), <i>opinion amended on denial of rehearing</i> , 143 F.3d 479 (9th Cir.), and <i>amended</i> , 153 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 116 F.3d 994 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Liquori</i> , 438 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 954 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marquardt</i> , 949 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 472 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 745 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 681 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 139 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Pineda-Arellano</i> , 492 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 888 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	28
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Montelongo</i> , 263 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 425 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1970).....	5, 7, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 268 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Spoor</i> , 904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 931 (2019) .....	28
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 630 F.3d 194 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 677 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Uscanga-Mora</i> , 562 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 255 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 976 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-6427, 2021 WL 78300 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021), and <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-6099, 2021 WL 78297 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 979 F.3d 889 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 847 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	12
STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	24
Rule 37.8, Rules of the Supreme Court .....	1
Rule 51, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	15
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 .....	26
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b).....	26
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1, comment. (n.1(A)).....	27
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1, comment. (n.2).....	26
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1, comment. (n.3).....	27
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 comment. (n.5).....	26, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas A. Mauet, <i>Trial Techniques and Trials</i> (9th ed. 2013).....	23
Model Rules of Professional Conduct (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983) .....	8, 16
Robert L. Stern, <i>Appellate Practice in the United States</i> (1981).....	18
Cedric Ashley, <i>Juries Are Always Listening, Even When You Are Not Speaking</i> , No. 5 GP Solo 12 (Sept./Oct. 2018).....	23
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the United States Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951).....	17
Jeff D. May, Rob Duke & Sean Geuco, <i>Pretext Searches and Seizures: In Search of Solid Ground</i> , 30 Alaska L. Rev. 151 (2013) .....	12
Hon. Amy J. St. Eve & Gretchen Scavo, <i>What Ju- ries Really Think: Practical Guidance for Trial Lawyers</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. Online 149 (2018).....	23
Peter Shakow, <i>Let He Who Never Has Turned Without Signaling Cast the First Stone: An Analysis of Whren v. United States</i> , 24 Am. J. Crim. L. 627 (1997) .....	12
Randy Wilson, <i>From My Side of the Bench: Jury Notes</i> , Advocate 90 (Fall 2013).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TRACREPORTS, <i>Federal Weapons Prosecutions Rise for Third Consecutive Year</i> , Table 2 (Nov. 29, 2017), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/492">https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/492</a> .....	22
United States Courts, C.D. Cal., <i>Judges' Procedures and Schedules</i> , <a href="http://www.cacd.uscourts.gov/judges-schedules-procedures">http://www.cacd.uscourts.gov/judges-schedules-procedures</a> (last visited Mar. 17, 2021).....	14
United States Courts, E.D.N.Y., <i>Judges' Info</i> , <a href="https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/judges-info">https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/judges-info</a> (last visited Mar. 17, 2021).....	14
United States Courts, E.D. Pa., <i>Judges' Info</i> , <a href="https://www.paed.uscourts.gov/judges-info/district-court-judges">https://www.paed.uscourts.gov/judges-info/district-court-judges</a> (last visited Mar. 17, 2021).....	14
United States Courts, D.S.C., <i>Instructions for Cases Before Judge R. Bryan Harwell</i> , <a href="http://www.scd.uscourts.gov/Forms/Jury/Harwell_Instructions_Proposed_Jury_Charges.pdf">http://www.scd.uscourts.gov/Forms/Jury/Harwell_Instructions_Proposed_Jury_Charges.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 16, 2021).....	13
United States Courts, D.S.C., <i>Instructions for Proposed Jury Charges for Criminal Cases Before Judge Lydon</i> , <a href="https://www.scd.uscourts.gov/Forms/Special_Instructions/Lydon_Standing_Order_for_Criminal_Jury_Charges.pdf">https://www.scd.uscourts.gov/Forms/Special_Instructions/Lydon_Standing_Order_for_Criminal_Jury_Charges.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 16, 2021).....	13
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) (No. 96-203), 1996 WL 741434 .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Memorandum and Order, <i>United States v. Cynthia Jones</i> , No. 3:08-cr-00887-MHP (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2009), ECF No. 106 .....	25
Docket of No. 10-5296, <i>Esteban Ayala-Segoviano v. United States</i> , <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docketfiles/10-5296.htm">https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docketfiles/10-5296.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 16, 2021).....	21
Docket of No. 13-10640, <i>Ernest James McDowell, Jr. v. United States</i> , <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docketfiles/13-10640.htm">https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docketfiles/13-10640.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 16, 2021).....	21
